In accordance with Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 & Paragraph 49(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

AM03 Notice of administrator's proposals



ATURDAY



A23 09/11/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#14

1	Company details	
Company number	0 7 4 4 6 9 7 0	→ Filling in this form Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full	Veoo Ltd	bold black capitals.
2	Administrator's name	
Full forename(s)	Andrew John	_
Surname	Whelan	
3	Administrator's address	
Building name/number	Unit 2 Spinnaker Court	
Street	1C Becketts Place	
		_
Post town	Hampton Wick	
County/Region	Kingston upon Thames	
Postcode	K T 1 4 E Q	_
Country		
4	Administrator's name •	
Full forename(s)	Douglas John	Other administrator Use this section to tell us about
Surname	Pinteau	another administrator.
5	Administrator's address o	
Building name/number	Unit 2 Spinnaker Court	Other administrator Use this section to tell us about
Street	1C Becketts Place	another administrator.
		_
Post town	Hampton Wick	
County/Region	Kingston upon Thames	
Postcode	KT1 4 EQ	
Country		

AM03 Notice of Administrator's Proposals Statement of proposals I attach a copy of the statement of proposals 7 Sign and date Administrator's Signature Signature Administrator's Signature Signature Administrator's Signature Signature Administrator's Signature

AM03 Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do it will help Companies House if there is a query on the form. The contact information you give will be visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name	Douglas John Pinteau
Company name	WSM Marks Bloom LLP
Address	Unit 2 Spinnaker Court
	1C Becketts Place
Post town	Hampton Wick
County/Region	Kingston upon Thames
Postcode	K T 1 4 E Q
Country	
DX	
Telephone	020 8939 8240

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the following:

- ☐ The company name and number match the information held on the public Register.
- $\hfill \square$ You have attached the required documents.
- ☐ You have signed and dated the form.

Important information

All information on this form will appear on the public record.

✓ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House address, however for expediency we advise you to return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an alternative format. Please visit the forms page on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Veoo Limited (in Administration)

8 November 2019

CONTENTS

- 1 Introduction and Background
- 2 Administration Strategy and Objective
- 3 Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments
- 4 Financial Position
- 5 Proposals
- 6 Exit Routes
- 7 Pre-administration Costs
- 8 Joint Administrators' Remuneration
- 9 Estimated Outcome
- 10 Proposals approval and next report

ATTACHMENTS

Statutory Information

Accounting information

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 18 September 2019 to 8 November 2019

Time summary for the period 18 September 2019 to 1 November 2019

Summary of the Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees

1 Introduction and Background

- 1.1 Veoo Limited ('the Company') was incorporated in 2010 and commenced to trade at that time. Its nature of business is both telecommunications activities and business/domestic software development focussing on SMS payments and SMS marketing.
- 1.2 The Company started life as an SMS marketing company. As a small business, it set out to establish strong connections with mobile networks providers such as O2, Three, EE and Vodafone in the UK. As time went on, the Company moved into mobile payments, mobile engagement and mobile wallet solutions and managed this in multiple territories. The focus was to support the ever-moving mobile industry on a business to business level.
- 1.3 The business posted successful results, as recently as 2016 achieving a very large profit. In a fast-moving, reactive industry the Company grew at a pace that became problematic for the Company to maintain.
- 1.4 The Company has strived to provide global access to its clients but unforeseen critical issues due to that expansion have led to a severe strain on the business. These issues began after a 1 million euro deal to take over InternetQ global connections in November 2016.
- 1.5 In that same month the Company was hit with changes in regulation in the UK that meant its main income channel was hit by an 80% drop in traffic. The changes meant that the Company's standard SMS payment solution was no longer a valid way of taking payment for many of its products.
- 1.6 The UK operators moved from standard SMS payments to what is called a Payforit solution. The Company did not have this type of connectivity with the operators, hence a large drop in traffic as seen in its 2017 accounts. The Company spent and placed significant resources developing compatible software systems and placing account managers in each country to liaise with the supporting networks. What the Company saw was that this investment was not rewarded as the countries that the Company had been advised to approach and enter had not been profitable.
- 1.7 In mid-2018 the Company was fined in Cyprus €250,000.00 for customers' bad practices. The cost of this had an impact on cash flow and client access, as the Company needed directly to suspend and take action against rogue clients that had led to this fine being imposed.
- 1.8 During 2018 the management team of the Company delivered cost cutting ventures in all departments and reduced the number of employees by over fifty per cent, including redundancies for high earning underperforming staff.
- 1.9 As a result of these changes the Company looked to be returning to profitability. To deal with the large level of creditors amassed by that point, the Company proposed a Company Voluntary Arrangement ('CVA') with its creditors in October 2018, and this was approved on 4 December 2018. Andrew John Whelan, now one of the Joint Administrators, has acted as Nominee and Supervisor of the CVA.

- 1.10 The CVA ran successfully for the first half of 2019, with the contributions required to be paid by the Company up to and including June 2019 being received from the Company in full and on time. The further contributions of £50,000 each for the months of July and August 2019 were similarly received from the Company in full and on time. The contributions paid by the Company into the CVA totalled £550,000.
- 1.11 However, the Company had been the subject of tribunal proceedings brought against it by the Phone-paid Services Authority Limited ('PSA'), in respect of which an oral hearing took place on 30 and 31 May 2019. The decision in the case was handed down by the Tribunal on 4 September 2019.
- 1.12 The Company was held to have committed eight breaches of paragraph 3.1.3 of the PSA Code of Practice 2016 (14th Edition) ('the Code'), including five of those breaches having been committed knowingly, and it was also held to have committed three breaches of paragraph 4.2.2 of Code. The sanctions imposed upon the Company were a fine of £600,000, a formal reprimand, a prohibition on the provision of premium rate services by the Company for a period of two years, and a mutually agreed compliance audit which must be completed prior to the Company's recommencement of the provision of premium rate services. In addition, the tribunal recommended the imposition of an administrative charge on the Company on a full costs recovery basis, without percentage reduction, but subject to the principle that only costs reasonably and proportionately incurred should be recovered.
- 1.13 This decision was published on the PSA website on Thursday 12 September 2019. This resulted in a considerable amount of adverse publicity in respect of the Company, including an article on the BBC News website on the same day.
- 1.14 As a result of this, on Friday 13 September 2019 the Company was contacted by the two secured creditors of the Company, Web Zone Limited ('Web Zone') and Redd Factors Limited ('Redd'), both of whom stated that the intended to appoint administrators to the Company unless the Company itself made such an appointment, subject to the choices of administrators being agreeable to the secured charge holders.
- 1.15 Further correspondence ensued between the Company and the secured charge holders on Monday 16 September 2019, as a result of which notice of intention to appoint Andrew John Whelan and Douglas John Pinteau, both of WSM Marks Bloom LLP, and both insolvency practitioners licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, as Joint Administrators by the Company was filed in the High Court of Justice at 1.31pm on 17 September 2019.
- 1.16 Both secured charge holders provided their written consent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators in accordance with the details of the notice. Consequently, notice of appointment of the Joint Administrators by the Company was filed in the High Court of Justice at 10.00am on 18 September 2019. As a result of the administration appointment, the CVA is not capable of successful completion and will be terminated by the Supervisor. The CVA provides that all trusts over assets in the CVA will cease and the funds in possession of the Supervisor will form part of the assets of the Company in the administration to be passed to the Joint Administrators after deduction of CVA fees and expenses.

- 1.17 As well as the CVA of the Company referred to above, Mr Whelan is also presently acting as Supervisor of the CVAs of two connected companies: Veoo Group Ltd (the sole shareholding entity of the Company) and Veoo Holdings Ltd (a fellow subsidiary). At the time of these proposals both of those CVAs are still operating within their terms. It is not considered by the Joint Administrators that these relationships pose a threat to their compliance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.
- 1.18 Statutory information and a summary of financial results for the Company are attached. The Company was not required to have an audit.
- 1.19 Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments can be found at http://wsm.co.uk/insolvency. If you are unable to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.
- 1.20 The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.
- 1.21 This report incorporates the Joint Administrators' statement of proposals made under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 12 November 2019.

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

- 2.1 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives, which must be considered in order:
 - (a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or if not possible
 - (b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or if not possible
 - (c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
- 2.2 It was soon apparent that it would not be possible to meet objective (a), as it had been established that the Company could not continue to trade due to the penalty imposed by the PSA, and its assets having been sold by the director prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment.
- 2.3 We do not believe that the objective of (b): achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), will be possible. The reason for this is that the sale of assets has already taken place and the book debts were already subject to a factoring agreement.
- 2.4 We believe that objective (c) will be met, as there is anticipated to be sufficient property be realised in order to make a distribution to the preferential and secured creditors.

Consideration of Proposals by Creditors

- 2.5 Under Para 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, where the Joint Administrators think that:
 - (a) The Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid in full,
 - (b) The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part, or
 - (c) The Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a better result as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) cannot be achieved

Then the Joint Administrators are not required to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals.

- 2.6 In this case, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that that (c) applies, in that the Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, and a better result as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) also cannot be achieved. The reasons are provided in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 above.
- 2.7 Accordingly, we are not required to seek a decision from creditors to approve our Proposals unless the requisite number of creditors request such a decision within the prescribed period ie by **Friday 22 November 2019**. Please see the covering letter which accompanies this report for further information about this.

Progress since Appointment

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

- 2.8 Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work included, where appropriate, liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations surrounding the Company's insolvency, and advice on progressing the Administration and meeting its statutory purpose.
- 2.9 We have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required under related legislation. Typically, this has included issuing and filing all appointment notices with creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising of our appointment in the London Gazette.
- 2.10 Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the enclosed fees information. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any value to the insolvent estate.

Trading

2.11 The Company has not traded in Administration, with the assets sold prior to the Administration commencing, and all remaining employees immediately made

redundant following our appointment. The Company's former trading premises had also been vacated prior to the Administration, with no lease still running.

Realisation of assets

Consideration following asset sale

- 2.12 Prior to the Administration, the director of the Company completed a sale of the Company's assets to Digital Box Solutions Limited ('DBSL'), a UK subsidiary of Digital Box Inc., a digital media company based in California, USA.
- 2.13 The Joint Administrators had no involvement with the sale. We have been advised by the director that the sale was conducted prior to the Administration in the interests of protecting the value of the Company's debtors and business, which was under threat following the PSA tribunal ruling and, it was believed, would have been lost had the Company gone into Administration without a sale having been agreed. The buyer is not connected to the Company, and the sale did not breach the terms of the Company's CVA.
- 2.14 The sale to DBSL was completed on 13 September 2019. The assets sold comprised of the following:
 - 1. Intangible assets including goodwill, customer contracts, the Company's cloud-based software, databases, telephone numbers, websites and domain names, general knowhow and the right to approach clients and represent itself as carrying on the Company's business;
 - 2. Tangible fixed assets including office equipment and furniture; and
 - 3. The right to collect and receive the Company's debts as at 13 September 2019.
- 2.15 The purchase consideration was an initial balance payable of £35,000 (£29,166.67 plus VAT), followed by 30% of all debts collected each month, and 7.5% of all gross revenue generated from the Company's mobile phone/media company contracts sold, for a period of 18 months from completion of the sale. The debts collected and gross revenue generated are to be calculated by DBSL providing a Chartered Accountants' certified note of the income at the end of each month, starting 30 September 2019, with payment due by the 15th of the following month.
- 2.16 The purchase consideration is based on a valuation provided by Marriott & Co ('Marriotts'), asset valuers regulated by the RICS, which was ordered by the Company prior to the Administration. Marriotts have provided the sales invoice, terms and conditions of sale, and have collected in the initial purchase consideration.
- 2.17 DBSL paid the £35,000 initial consideration immediately prior to the Administration, and this sum has been realised in the Administration as Asset Sale Deposit Cash. From this, Marriotts have been paid a fee of £1,458.33 plus VAT, being 5% of the purchase price, as had been agreed with the Company.
- 2.18 DBSL have not provided any information of debts collected or gross revenue generated for 30 September 2019 or 31 October 2019. On the debts front, they have advised that Redd have been collecting the debts themselves under their charge (as described

below). We are now in contact with DBSL directly with regard to this and payment for gross revenue generated.

Cash at Bank

- 2.19 We took control of the Company's bank accounts with NatWest Bank plc immediately upon appointment. The sum of £22,769.53 has been realised in respect of the remaining cash at bank.
- 2.20 We have also received £1,955 from the clients' account of the solicitors that had acted for the Company in its tribunal case with the PSA. This was the balance of funds provided on account of costs.

Book debts

- 2.21 The Company's book debts are all subject to a factoring agreement with Redd, entered into in July 2019.
- 2.22 Following our appointment, we sought from Redd details of the debts outstanding, and whether there was likely to be any surplus from the debtor ledger. Redd responded with a provisional claim in the Administration of £237,593.79 as at the date of the commencement of the Administration, though it was anticipated that there would be sufficient realisations from the factored book debts to collect out Redd's position.
- 2.23 On 31 October 2019 we were advised that Redd had collected out their position. We presently await further information on any termination charges and surplus that may be forthcoming.

Other assets

- 2.24 A sum is anticipated to be received from the balance held in the account for the Company's CVA. This is estimated to be approximately £500,000 and will be remitted once the CVA has been formally concluded.
- 2.25 The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the Company's assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in future progress reports.
- 2.26 Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 9 below.

Creditors

Employees

- 2.27 Following our appointment, we made the remaining five employees of the Company redundant.
- 2.28 All five employees have made claims against the National Insurance Fund. Their claims for outstanding wages and holiday pay, however, were rejected, on account of the Company having previously entered into a CVA that had not been completed

successfully, which affects the relevant date from which the National Insurance Fund calculates what they will pay for these amounts. We have spent significant time dealing with these employees and their claims and are presently continuing to spend time in calculating preferential claims that will need to be paid directly from the Administration.

Secured Creditors

- 2.29 Following our appointment, we wrote to both Redd and Web Zone, the secured creditors of the Company, advising of our appointment and requesting details of their claims and security.
- 2.30 We have since had correspondence with Redd as per paragraphs 2.19 and 2.20 above. It presently appears that though nothing is now owed to Redd.
- 2.31 We have received correspondence from Web Zone, however, they have not formally confirmed the quantum of their claim in the Administration; accordingly, this is currently estimated at £450,000 as per the figure in director's statement of affairs.

Other creditors

2.32 Immediately following our appointment, we sought an up-to-date list of creditors from the Company. While this was responded to promptly, we then spent time resolving a number of queries with the list provided. Once resolved, we wrote to all known creditors on 25 September 2019 advising them of the Administration and inviting them to submit claims. To date, we have received few responses and spent relatively little time to date on creditor claims, although significant work in agreeing claims will be necessary in the event there are sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Investigations

- 2.33 Some of the work the Joint Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 ('CDDA 1986') and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.
- 2.34 We are presently seeking to secure the books and records of the Company, as well as questionnaires from the director and former directors. We are also conducting investigations into the sale of assets to DBSL, and will be reviewing the affairs of the Company that led to the tribunal claim from the PSA.
- 2.35 The Joint Administrators will be required to submit a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. This is due by 18 December 2019 and has not yet been completed. As this is a confidential report, we will be unable to disclose the contents.

3 Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

3.1 A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment to 8 November 2019 is attached.

4 Financial Position

- 4.1 Attached is a summary of the director's statement of affairs of the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators. This was verified by a statement of truth by the director on 7 October 2019 and is stated before the costs of the Administration or CVA procedures have been considered.
- 4.2 We have no specific observations to make in relation to the director's statement of affairs.

5 Proposals

- 5.1 It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration.
- 5.2 We will continue to correspond with DBSL and Marriotts with regard to payments due for debt collection and work generated from the debtors and contracts sold by the Company, which are anticipated to produce realisations until May 2021. We will also conduct a review of the transaction agreed, to satisfy creditors that it represents a fair value for the assets sold.
- 5.3 We will continue our investigations into the affairs of the Company, including identifying whether there may be any further avenues for recovery arising from these investigations, so far as Joint Administrators are statutorily empowered to pursue claims.
- We will correspond with Redd with regard to any surplus arising from their debtor ledger, which under the asset sale agreement DBSL will collect in and account to us for 30% of realisations. We will also continue to correspond with Web Zone with regards to their secured claim.
- 5.5 We will seek to calculate employee claims not paid from the National Insurance Fund and identify preferential amounts due to the employees directly. For this, we intend instructing ERA Solutions Ltd, a specialist in employee claims in insolvencies, to ensure the calculations are accurate.
- 5.6 While it is not anticipated that realisations will be completed during the year of the Administration, once sufficient funds have been realised we will seek to pay preferential creditors and secured creditors so far as funds allow.
- 5.7 If remaining funds are only sufficient for unsecured creditors to be paid from the fund created out of the Company's net floating charge property (known as the 'Prescribed Part') by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), and future realisations do not look like they will result in further amounts being made available for unsecured creditors other than through the Prescribed Part, we will seek to extend the Administration, distribute the

Prescribed Part through the Administration, then proceed to move the Company to dissolution.

- 5.8 If realisations are sufficient to pay preferential creditors and the qualifying floating charge holders in full, and further potential realisations from investigations are such that we think that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) as noted above, we propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ('CVL') in order that the distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them. On present information, we believe this will ultimately be the more likely outcome.
- 5.9 See Section 6 below on **Exit Routes** for further information on the exit routes available from Administration.
- 5.10 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.
- 5.11 If we consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, we will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the Joint Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it. We presently consider that it is quite likely we will seek to extend the period of Administration.
- 5.12 If the creditors consider that a Creditors' Committee should be established, then any such Committee formed shall be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need to report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.
- 5.13 The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:
 - (a) As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or
 - (b) By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff managing the Administration, or
 - (c) As a set amount
- 5.14 Where no Creditors' Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or, where the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation.

- 5.15 In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration at this time as a set amount of £25,192 plus VAT, in respect of work done to date on the case to 1 November 2019. This is based on the time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration in this period and is evidenced by the enclosed Time Summary. As the extent of work required for further realisations and investigations is not known at this time, we intend reverting to creditors with further fees proposals with our future progress reports for the period 2 November 2019 onwards. Note that the figure provided for further fees in the estimated outcome statement at section 9 below is purely an estimate.
- 5.16 Further details about the proposed fee bases can be found in Section 8 below, and in the Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees.
- 5.17 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

6 Exit Routes

- 6.1 All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Joint Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified period of time.
- 6.2 At the time of drafting these Proposals we believe that an extension to the period of Administration may be necessary, if we continue to collect payments from DBSL and need these funds to be able to pay unsecured creditors other than through the Prescribed Part. We will confirm the position to creditors in subsequent progress reports.
- Based on information currently available, the information on the exit routes we believe may be appropriate in this Administration is as follows.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

- 6.4 If realisations are sufficient to pay preferential creditors and secured creditors in full, while still leaving sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, we will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into CVL to facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become Joint Liquidators in the CVL.
- 6.5 It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the subsequent liquidation.
- 6.6 Based on present information we believe that, following an extension of the Administration, this will be the most likely exit route.
- 6.7 All creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these proposals being approved ie by **22 November 2019**. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the

absence of any other nominations, the Joint Administrators will automatically become Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Compulsory Liquidation

6.8 If a move to CVL is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the Joint Administrators conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations into the Company's affairs may be carried out, an application to Court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the proposed CVL Joint Liquidators would also be Joint Liquidators in the compulsory liquidation.

Dissolution of the Company

- 6.9 If, following the completion of the realisation of assets and their investigations, the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be available to the unsecured creditors only through the Prescribed Part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be distributed in the Administration, following which a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies with our final report, for the dissolution of the Company.
- 6.10 The Joint Administrators' appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

7 Pre-administration Costs

- 7.1 Pre-administration costs are defined as:
 - (i) Fees charged, and
 - (ii) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and "unpaid pre-administration costs" are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration.

7.2 We would confirm there are no pre-administration costs in this case.

8 Joint Administrators' Remuneration

- 8.1 As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our remuneration will be fixed.
- 8.2 In addition to this, where the Joint Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done must also be provided.

- 8.3 In this case, we are not seeking to determine the basis of our remuneration as time properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company and we are therefore not required to provide a fees estimate to creditors. Details of the basis or bases we are proposing, together with information about the work we consider will be necessary in this case and the expenses we consider will, or are likely to be, incurred on this case are attached. Further information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report, can be found in section 2. Appropriate approval to the basis of our remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.
- 8.4 Due to the uncertain level of work that may be required in realising further assets and investigating the Company's affairs, as noted in section 5 of this report, we are presently only seeking a fees basis for the time already spent on the Administration to 1 November 2019. We intend issuing further fees proposals to creditors with future progress reports.
- We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during this case with our progress reports in due course.
- 8.6 The Joint Administrators may include details of the remuneration we anticipate will be charged and the expenses we anticipate will be incurred if they become Joint Liquidators in the subsequent CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to their basis of their remuneration as Joint Administrators, or alternatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the Company has moved into CVL. In this case we have not provided any basis for fees in a CVL with these proposals.
- 8.7 A copy of "A Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees" is available on request or can be downloaded from wsm.co.uk/insolvency/creditors-guides. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy, please contact our office.

9 Estimated Outcome

9.1 An estimated outcome statement is below. This has been prepared using the director's statement of affairs as a base, and providing an estimate for costs and further realisations based on the information received in the Administration to date:

	£	£
Assets subject to Fixed Charge		None
Assets Subject to Floating Charge		
Cash at bank	22,770	
Balance from CVA	500,000	:
Cash from Asset Sale	35,000	
Cash from debtors following Asset Sale	90,000	
Cash from future revenue following Asset Sale	95,000	
		742,770
Less:		ŕ
Marriotts' fees	11,000	
Fee for preparation of Statement of Affairs	7,200	
Administrators' fees proposed	25,192	
Estimated additional Administrators' fees	75,000	
Costs of Administration	21,000	
		(139,392)
		603,378
Preferential creditors		(10,027)
Floating charge creditor		(450,000)
Surplus for unsecured creditors		143,351

9.2 As the Company granted floating charges to Redd and to Web Zone after 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a Prescribed Part. The level of debt secured by the floating charge is presently estimated to be £450,000, and as a result, the maximum Prescribed Part on this debt would be £111,250. Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge property will be sufficient to discharge the floating charge debt in full.

10 Proposals approval and next report

- 10.1 As the Joint Administrators think that neither of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule B1 can be achieved, we are not required to seek a decision from the unsecured creditors on the approval of our Proposals.
- 10.2 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six months of the Administration, and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of Veoo Limited

D J Pinteau

Joint Administrator

Enc

Statutory Information

Company information

Company name	Veoo Limited
Trading name(s)	Veoo
Registered number	07446970
Registered office address	Unit 2 Spinnaker Court, 1C Becketts Place, Hampton Wick, Kingston upon Thames
Former registered office address	22-25 Eastcastle Street, 4th Floor, London W1W 8DF
Trading address(s)	22-25 Eastcastle Street, 4th Floor, London W1W 8DF
Court details	High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts at Manchester, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)
Court reference number	936 of 2019

Details of the Company's Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

	មិនខេត្តពួកការខ្មែរ	Directosiumei	Simpsingila
Directors			
Matthew Winters	01/06/2011	-	0
Renata Danova	22/11/2010	21/03/2018	0
Alan Scott	03/12/2014	16/07/2018	0
Secretary			
None			
Shareholders			
Veoo Group Limited	-	•	936

Joint Administrators' Details

Names of Administrators	Andrew John Whelan	
Names of Administrators	Douglas John Pinteau	
	WSM Marks Bloom LLP	
	Unit 2 Spinnaker Court	
. A JJ	1C Becketts Place	
Address	Hampton Wick	
	Kingston upon Thames	
	KT1 4EQ	
Telephone Number	020 8939 8240	
Fax Number	020 8549 6218	
Administrators' IP	9726 10500	
Numbers	8726, 19590	
Authorising Body	ICAEW	
Date of Appointment	18 September 2019	

VEOO LIMITED SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

	Statutory audited accounts y/e 31/12/2015	Statutory audited accounts y/e 31/12/2016	Statutory audited accounts y/e 31/12/2017
Turnover	12,117,888	16,948,062	6,337,905
Cost of sales	(9,679,792)	(14,830,680)	(6,506,765)
Gross profit/(loss)	2,438,096	2,117,382	(168,860)
Administrative expenses	(1,679,686)	(2,095,336)	(1,221,761)
Interest	(1,418)	(100)	(19,086)
Net profit/(loss)	756,992	21,946	(1,409,707)
Taxation (charge)/credit	185,156	171,260	262,082
Dividends	-	-	-
Retained reserves b/f	(1,824,510)	(882,362)	(689,156)
Retained reserves c/f	(882,362)	(689,156)	(1,836,781)

Veoo Ltd (In Administration) Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments To 08/11/2019

£		S of A £
	SECURED CREDITORS	
NIL	Web Zone Ltd	(450,000.00)
	ASSET REALISATIONS	
NIL	Asset Sale Debtor Consideration	272,578.71
		33,250.00
		95,000.00
		12,357.03 500,000.00
		300,000.00
	Dami merest cross	
	OCCUPATIONS	
720.00		
81.00	Statutory Advertising	
	, ,	
	PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS	
NIL	Employee Arrears/Hol Pay	(10,026.57)
	UNSECURED CREDITORS	
NIL	Trade & Expense Creditors	7,886,437.91)
		(44,215.94)
	* ***	(110,465.29)
NIL	HM Revenue & Customs PAYE	(638,830.10)
-		8,226,790.07)
=	REPRESENTED BY	
	Vat Receivable	
	Current A/c	
	NIL 35,000.00 NIL 24,724.53 NIL 2.22 720.00 1,458.33 7,200.00 81.00 NIL	SECURED CREDITORS Web Zone Ltd ASSET REALISATIONS Asset Sale Debtor Consideration Asset Sale Deposit Cash Asset Sale Deposit Cash Asset Sale Revenue Consideration Cash at Bank Balance From CVA Bank Interest Gross COST OF REALISATIONS Specific Bond Agents/Valuers Fees 1,458.33 Statement of Affairs Assistance Fee 7,200.00 Statutory Advertising PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL UNSECURED CREDITORS Trade & Expense Creditors Trade & Expense Creditors HM Revenue & Customs CT HM Revenue & Customs PAYE REPRESENTED BY Vat Receivable

WSM MARKS BLOOM LLP TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

From 19 September 2019 to 1 November 2019

Veoo Limited (in Administration)

HOURS							
Classification of Work Function	Senior Partner	Other Partners	Senior Professionals	Assistants & Support Staff	Total Hours	Time Cost	Average Hourly Rate
Administration & Planning	5.50	22.60	0.80	0.00	28.90	10,668.00	369.13
Investigations	0.00	2.20	4.30	0.00	6.50	1,394.00	214.46
Realisation of Assets	1.10	13.00	00.00	0.00	14.10	5,164.00	366.24
Creditors	06.90	12.20	1.70	2.50	23.30	7,966.00	341.89
Total Fees Claimed £	5,940.00	18,000.00	952.00	300.00		25,192.00	
Total Hours	13.50	50.00	6.80	2.50	72.80		346.04
Average Rate £	440.00	360.00	140.00	120.00			

Statement of affairs

	Stutelite of arrains	
	Name of Company Veoo Limited	Company number 07446970
	In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Manchester [full name of court]	Court case number CR-2019-MAN-
a) Insert name and address of istered office of the company	Statement as to the affairs of (a) <u>Veoo Limited</u> , Unit 2 Spinnaker Court, IC Becketts Place, Hampton Wick, Kings	sion upon Thames KT1 4BQ
(b) Insert date	on the (b) 18 September 2019, the entered administration.	ne date that the company
	Statement of Truth I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fu statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b) date that the company entered administration.	
	Full name Martiks Wartels Signed T 10 9	

A – Summary of Assets

Assets	Book Value	Estimated to Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge:	£	£
		
Assets subject to floating charge: Asset Sale realisation debtors Asset Sale Cash Asset Sale Future Revenue	£ 28,500.00 £ 95,000.00	\$272,578.71 \$28,500.00 \$ 95,000.00
Uncharged assets: Cash at bank CVA Funds Investments	f30,422.00 f500,000-00 f63,152.00	f30,422.00 f500,000.00 f
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors	£989,652·7/ ₇	f921,500·7/

A1 – Summary of Liabilities

	rEstimated
to realise	£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)	£10,026.57 926,500.71
Liabilities Preferential creditors:-	1(0)0200)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors	£ 916,474 · 14
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)	£0.00
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders	£ 916,474·14
Debts secured by floating charges	£ 450,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges	£ 466,474·14
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)	£0.00
Total assets available to unsecured creditors	£ 466,474.14
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)	£10,799,52099
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)	£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)	
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors	\$(10,333,046.61
Issued and called up capital	£(936)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members	£ (10,333,982.65
Signature Date 71019	

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder	Address (w	vith postcode)	No. of shares held	Nominal Value	Details of Sha	ares held
Veoo Group LTD	22 - 25 East	Castle Street	0F 93,600	£ 936	ordinary	Shares
						and the second second second second second
						and the same of th
	daning an annual transport of the state of t			AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		eneral Remark des Malle (California) de Majorio de
	7	TOTAL	s 93,600	f936	vershinkering gad vi	
ignuture .		Daio 1	10/19			

Name						
	¥				, made	
Leade Crecitors						
Akazóo	62,23,47.3	340 Kinsses Ave	Neo Psychio		6,000	154.51
Agote	1,790.28 9	9 Claremont Count		Enford Street	(Cordon	MIH ID
Adsaints BV	N DE ATTOCK	Win Dusenbergstentsben 31		6221 SE Massitisht	The Septements	
Adspark	20.57	22F The Globe Tower	S23d St Cor 7th Ave	Bonifacio Global City Fort	Bontaco Tagug City	*
Асэол	7,325.00	LILA, 10 Nevsky prospect	Said - Petersburg	191186	Pussia	
Acto Comm Son. Bhd	35,755.11	35,755,11,26-13 G Sentral	reposition of the control	Kuata Longur 50470	Malaysia	
Access Coding	7,896.84	7,396,84 Kemp House	152-160 Cny Road	Caracas		民かび
Arrazon Web Service	13,863,69	13,861,68:38 Avenue John F Kennedy	1-1855	I szemboura		
Aprilormed EUR	324.28	324.28 Cest Street 31	K-3 Entrance 6	Riga LV-1012	Listing	
Acoges Corporation LTD	46.56	46.66 Numbus House	20/20 Business Park	Lippopic Way Maidstone	Kerl	WEISOFZ
Bee Holdings Ltd	1,499.54	1,499,545 ST-101 Personne Road	Hamade	Essex		-1XE 983
Bona Fide Mobile Limited	9,340.1	9,340,14 Martiel Charitaers	3.4 Market Page	Weignatian		RG401AL
Brand Products BV	92,889,20	92,889.20 Comells Dirkszstraat 27-2		1000 IP Ansterdam	The Netherlands	
Broadret Technologies	7.592.69.9	Great Stay	A Manara Tower		Cathe	
Brosneda	128,247.96.R	Rivera Sans n5	43890 L'Hospitzlet de L'Intart	Spain		
Broadband Telecom	13,678.14	13,678,14,80-02 Kew Gardens-Road	State 1040	Xew Gardans	New York - 11415	ASS.
BSC HONG KONG LIMITED	2,692 E	5 17/F Bookson Trade Center 50		Streeting Wan	Plong Kong	
BuzziMeda LTD	49.2	49.21 Minshull House 67 Welfington	T``	Chasthra United Manadorn		SK4 2LP
CB Consulting Ltd	3,720.002	200 Brook Drive	Green Park	Reading		PG2-BUR
City of Westminster	9,257.00	Westminster City Council	Business Pares	PO BOX 187	東 迦	DABBEY
Cickstates BV	69,533,62			1012SG Amsterdam	The Netherlands	
CLX Networks AB	00:508 76	CAP House, 4th Floor	9-12 Long Lane	Landan		EC1A SEV
CloudyMQP	1,817.00		11350 Stockholm	Sweden		
Constants	280.083	3,3 More London Riverside	Landon			SE1 200
Conversion Traffic B.V	118,261.04	Correlis Dirkszstraat 27-2		1056 TP Amsterdam	The Netherlands	
Conversion Factory Sun Bhd	33,294.1	33,294,10 Correts Difessione 27-2	**************************************	1056 TP Amsterdam	The Netherlands	
Codazone Efinified	C 69' 296'82	9 207 Regent Street	Ath Floor	1,00000	The same of the sa	THE BLAN
CSG International (Quartedy)	17,280.00	0 Wells Char	Abert Dave	Wolding	Suney	GUZTAUB
Callente Worldwide SA	103,376.9	103,376.97; Salduba Building 3rd Floor	53rd East Street	Marbalia	Republic of Panama	سيست من
DEXATEL OUTEUR	8,411,33	stoods in 11	Tellan		Estoria	10151
2 Discuss LId	1,250,296,44		Certenary House	59 Wellington Street:	Gasgow	8
Jernpan	1,178,69	9.Agion Theodoron 6.4102	Agios Athenseios	Imassoi	Special	
Davament FZ LLC	76,678.53	3 Office 200, CNN Building	Coope Redu CEnte	Dubai	Linked Areb Entitletes	
Delanar Ltd	120.00	O CAG RSM UK Third Floor	Certenay House	59 Welfricton Sheet	Gesonw	374.00
Direct Marketing Association (UP.)	420,00		70 Margaret Street	London		WWW
Docter INC	18.00	0 tel Townsend	St San Francisco	3		70176
Dat Telecom EUR	47.82	2 Tartu Mrt 83-205 Tellen City	Harfu County	10115	Estonia	
OTB SMS Ltd	20,816.04	A CHICING IAM	Kert		4 mm () at the last square of t	WET 1RB
Echovox SA	342,109.33	3 36 Avenue Cardinal-Mernillod CH-1227 Carouce	Geneva	Switzerland	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	

<u>_</u>

~~.	
	-

Entransk Utd		7110			
	בי,047.38 וס אסטיב סו 1947.38	Scurs Road		London	W1Z BITE
EXCELL BUSINESS	745.56 4-8 :Brighted Peters	London Hoad Sewston	Cambridge		CHZ 3FX
Experien Lid	364,00 Megapak Office Building.	(115-0-110-11	Tzangadsko Shosse Boulevard		Sofia 1784
Everythang Everywhete	46,026,23 Settlements Department	1 Trident Place	Mosquito Way	Hathed	AL10.98W
Franchise	31 460 13 Plestor House Business Centre	Facultain Polan	Weel its	Hamostate	GLB:SELD
	TO BOA COR KANTONIA		(4000 Et) month (4000)	The state of the s	
io mio mio			Sold of Passage		
	Teacher caveriosis course	Lastabut Count	Stationary a rechmody Park	Speciarc	S.18 CT.8
Fellx Teleconsmunications	10,888,81 64 Sheen Park		Richmond	Surrey	TW9 1UP
Francisco Corde Periodos	177 143 St. 7: Oueen Victoria Syrear	(London	- The state of the		ECAV AAY
				٠	
Getaib	19.57 88 Colin P, Kelly JR, Street	San Francisco	CA 94107	de de la companyation de la comp	THE RESERVE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
At the state of th	400 Cod TA Proportion Of	2012 1 September	A 100 Per 100		Constitution of the format of
Carco Terra Mocine Corporato Lico	Tunidation of the feature and	See	Cyprus		* ra
Mary Constitution of the C	77 745 07 Milron 15 4007	l in section			
Concerns i rocking tio	700-01 1.00 Mar. 10.01 1.11	D000-141	4 A		
Gotherman L.(C)	212, 426, 14 Maredoras o	4630, Erim	Limassol, Cyprus		
GTX Messaging EUR	94.87 Erflatr. 19a 50672	Cologne Germany			
Gobocom Infolecti Private Limited	20,339.79 503 - Sh Floor	Matec West	Mumbai 400064	NO.	
	Kabatan Plaza Chinchel Bunder Bred				
		1		*	
HM Revenue & Customs VAS	564,883.18 Volumary Arrangements Service	Durington Bridge House	Barrington Road	WORTHING	BN12 4SE
HM Royenia Z. Customs VAS	71 auf 92 Voluntary Arrangements Secure	Turnaton Bridge House	Beriodo Bran	WINETHING	RN13 ASE
PAYE					! !
Horisen	17 630 28 Hauptstrasse 65 9400	Rorschach	THE MAIN PARTY CONTRIBUTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Swezerand	,
A Charles and A	and are 30 Collection D. Maine 3.	2 110 200		27.54	
Tarpeson Mariagement	DOLL DE GEMMING SOUNDES SOUSON (111	COURT EAST OWNER	warpaila.	Republic of Panalina	
Hutchison 3G	12,509.63 Staf House	20 Grenfell Road	Maidenhead	Berkshine	SL6 1EH
Identidad Telecom EUR	1,563,12,7950 NW 53 Street	Suite 132	Dorat FL 33166		
Infobio Limited	95,895.08:cro Greenwoods GRM LLP	City Road	Peterboraugh		PE11JE
	Monkstone House	•			· - v
Interactive Marketing Consulting	18.610.99: Cale Jaume Roid	12540 Villameal	Chatter	Spain	
, S	29 Entlo 5				
Instasent	48 965.64 °C/ Outstars No2	Wadrid	to the state of th	See S	28009
1 Server 1 tot	At oca on AO Charm Door		***************************************		233 3CMD
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	A Section of the sect	**************************************	alegian .	Susses.	Sagara
ביים פרובים ביים ביים	2-12 indicated and and account to		HOO IP Amsterden	I ne neuvenands	
Interactive Undrian Media c	9,998.56 Mana-coepper-Str. /	Luebeck		Gernary	23562
Interneto SA EUR	97, 208.70 340 Krissias Ave	Athens	15451	Greece	,
liselen		1275 Suppen	7452 Trondheim		Norway
IT Zone Ltt	36,556.86 142 Cronned Road		London		SW7 4EF
Link Mobility Spain SLU		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	280A1 Madrd	Sie	
CAS : Reportable Mertille		COCA LINASCOL	Control of the second s		
		TOPO THE PERSON	condo	A THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF	
J. Calchael	AA.UT.CO New Street	v. rejer,	Jersey		A
JT (Jersey) Ltd	5,407,29 No 1 The Forum	Granville Street	Streie	A SA	JE48PB
Kaparel	7,173,75; Information Network	Chalandrou 73 & Pigasou 2	Marcusi Po 15! 25		Graece
Xer Devo	2,400.00 S.Claremort Court	Enford Street	London	And Annual Control of the Control of	WIH 10J
Knoston States LLP	34,188,40 Devershire House	30 Goswell Road	London		ECTAL TAB
Lazy Bones Pre Ltd	6.247.63 60 Abert Street	Witten OS Abert Constant		(8006)	Simeone
Lesevia Investments Ltd	54 N59 861 miseral 21	Chartestation Co. et	Case 1111 Surgery	Contract of the second of the	
i state February		Colored I Section 1	STANDARD (T.) PARTICULAR	- Alain	TANITE GOT
LAMBIN CONTRACT		ביין ריאון יאינו			CANANA OLO
Lucito Holding L.ld	\sim 1	Kato Polemidia 4156	4150 Limassol	Cyprus	
Lymika Ltd		27 Swanshope	Loughton	Essex	HG10 ZNA
Maxadie	46,178.55 15 Estoale Gardens	Holyport	Maidenhead		S1.6 2HE
Wakgen	47,986.77 2nd Floor	43 Broomfletd Road	Chalmsford	Essex	CM1 1SY
Magic Planet	3,097.60 Taesou Papadopoulou 6	Agios Dometios	2373 Nicosia	Cyons	
	Fist/Office 22				v
Nexarsia Ltd	129 469 84 Dunitsanis 24 A	Contraction of the Contraction o		the second secon	
		200 A 100 COUNTY OF 100 COUNTY			

		7			
Marrisc-Innovations Eur		ZOTB Nicosia		(O)pros.	
MAID Spart FLIR	3.940.61/39 Emie Zola	Petan Tikva	4951B Israel	The same of the sa	- Contraction of the Contraction
Mr Wesseging Limited	8,383,23 1st Floor Focus Hause Triq San Andrija	S. Mans	SEJ 1036	MALTA	
Marvel Media Son Bho	176,420.39 No. 5-3-2, Pusat Perdagangan Nova	Jalan Atmad Nor	11600 Perang	Malaysia	
Message Bird	37,343,80 Bearsjesweg 255	1058 AE Amsterdam	The Netherlands		
Mgage	4,509,31 The People Building	11 York Road	London		SE11 7NX
Mobista Web BV	203,157,74 Keizersgracht 378-D	***************************************	1016 GA Amsterdam	Netherrands	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Mobile Spankes	3,985,77,3950 14th Ave	² Sutte 205	Markhem, Ontario	L3R 0AS, Canada	3
Mobivate	8,073,97, Elm House	St Julian's Avenue	St Peter Port	Guamsey	GY1 1GZ
Moonight Mobile Ltd	444,347,92 c/o Red27 Mobile Limited	The Shepherds Building (G4)	Rockley Road	LONDON	W14 00.4
MyMobia BV	13,251,19 Rustenburgerstrapl 321,45	1073 GG	Amsterdam	The Netherlands	-
Minerva Mobile Limited	9,895,71,22 Northumberland Road Ballsbridge	Dublin 4	PERSON		
Mobile Ecosystem Forum Ltd			- Tough	The state of the s	EC1X8HN
MTT - Kite	322,92 Via Pietro Rosa	48/b 00122 Roma	lialy	and an extension of delivering an appropriate for the reference of the deliverina and speciments are the reservant and the contract and the co	
NTHAG	2,545.90 Waagsate Passage 8	30% Ben		Switzertand	
Newno Billing LTD	2,400,00. Coloran House	121 Livery Street	Brnkytan		BB 1RS
REALGENC ATTACHED BIONS EUR	10,248.51 Marendage: Weg 19c	6,25,4	Doctions	Germeny	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Nomens!	13,615.58,20-23 Woodside Place	*	Glasgow		.G7 3QF
Noated Europe List	2,612.62 Chester House 81-83 Fultan High Street	London SWE 6JA	`		! -
.02	13,583,57 PO BOX 3226	260 Bath Road	Slaugh	Bertshire	SL1 4WE
OK Telecom Limited	261,41 Danube 3 Tigne	See Front Stema	Maila		
Onetrip (Mexico)	7,816.99 VIA GUSTAVO FARA 28	20124 Milan (Italy)		THE RESERVE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY AND ANY AND ANY ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSME	,
Ongoza FZC EUR	333,38°P C Box 476255	Dutal	UAE	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE	
Quicles	63,509,81 Markou Evgenikou 11	4002, Mess Geronia	Limassol, Cypitis		
12 Products 8V	73,476,80, Corrects Dirts 234361 27-2		1056 TP Amsterdam	The Netherlands	
Panadema Services	123,265,28 Takis Papamichalopoutos	Apostolou Andrea	1 Pentakomo	4548, Umassol, Cyprus	W. T. M. T. W. W. T. W. W. T. W. W. T. W.
Payery	549.12 One Euston Square Link 309	40 Meton Street	Landon		O.E. LAN
Police Arboretum Memonal		Ousen Street Lichted	Startordsine		WET3 SOS
Prime Platform Solutions Lid	54,152.00 International House	24 Holbom Viaduct	London	Windshoftsman delivering (1984) and 1985 are an experienced to the control of the	EC1A 28N
	1,974.31-400 Thames Valley Park Drive	Research.	DX	As a seminated with the second	RG8 1PT
75K	600,000.00325th Floor	40 Bank Street	Condition		E14 SNR
RRD Media	118,859.96 Max Euweplein 24	Amslerdam		Netherfands	*1017 MB
RGK		Carrer de Pedro i Pons	Barcelona	Spain	78034
Received to		Rockley Road	LONDON	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY OF	W14 0DA
Route mobile		33 Caveridsh Square	London	The statement of the st	W1G 0PW
Royalnob	513.36 1St foor, trispare Workplace,	134.36 LEDELANDE	Karthik Nagar	Doddeneking Bargabre	Kamataka 56003
Sage	580.80 North Park	Newcastle Upon Tyne		AVE. TO SECURE AVE. TO SECURE AVE. TO SECURE AVE. TO SECURE AVE.	NET3 SAM
SMS Hghway		5 The Crescent	Leathert	Salas	KTZ2FIQ
		Suther 103	Brooker	XX)	11219 USA
!	21,368,23 c/o SB Meda Group	The Builders Yard	Higher Racks End	Evershott	MK17 9ED
Sherring	10.049.09 Perception 1999	4902 NS Dostemont	The Netherlands		

Z

≤	<i>-</i>

-	the second court	CAMBINIST CHARGES THE A.		North Yorkstare	DC3 4QL
	15,505.00 Linopoldsbrank 26 2300 Turnhout	Petern			•
	66,872,09 30N Good Street	10391 Sheridan	WY 32801	Leafer States of America	
	6,939,55, Arch, Malariou 111,93	FlatOffice 22	ZZZ4, Noosa	Oppus	The second secon
	17.805.95 First Floor	Olympia House	Amilige Road	LONDON	NW11 BRO
	410.00 Fearl Assurance Force	O'A Ballette Lane	hobbou	THE RESERVE OF THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSONS ASSESSED.	MIZ &LY
4	79,556,39:30 Coci Stront #19-06 Prubertist Tower	Singapore (049712)		A COLON MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	
-	176.0 Virtues Place	'68 Upper Thantes Street	Londoe		EC#V3BJ
	18,969 70 1655 N Commercial Way	S#204	Weston Florida		H.33326
	1,564.26 Whiterhander Wag 29	2002	Hamburg	Germany	· Albania Maria International Company Company (1997)
manager or manager of	2,233,6 West End Lame	Warter	Preston	Para	PRA 1TA
*****	St. 6 Roundtray Chambers	Roundhay Road		West Yorkshire	LSS BAN
	1,440.90 Sittercombe Posed.	Plynom	PLB PAC	The state of the s	
	64,351,65i Pversida helenier Sauto 211	Floor 3	1350-178 Lisbon	Portugal	and the second discount of the second of the
Mar. 15 to 2000	1,227,80 45 Webset Street	"Copyon"		rang collegisted from 19th appetracy constant option from the former of	WIG BOZ
-	69,144,55 Pet Heistarke 95 B	estronostico de compresente de la como como de como de como como destrutorio de como d	1019 Gr. Amender	The Netherlands	
	136,399,18: Anada: 11	3047 Umassoi	Opera	V WARRANT OF THE PROPERTY OF T	A little france cancel to the fine of
	256,340,54,27 Old Glowcoster Street	derropair derrother a section version and all the	baguar	- Martin Comment of the Comment of t	WC1N 3AX
CONTRACT CONTRACTOR	39,392,00 On Fool? Mobile Lentwed	The Shapherds Building (G4)	Roodey Road	LOWDON	WT4 ODA
, , 1	11,25 8000 NW Suck PI #100,	- Miston, OR 97124	USA	and the second second property property and the second second second second second second second second second	- The state of the
	1,286,501,56 Brytou Nyprianou	37 Michaels House 1st Floor	4154 Limentol	sndo	to the state of th
1	92.00 Lt. A. 10 Nevady Prospect		Sart Petersburg	191136 Russia	of aging a galorette shandon to the
;	120,248.62 Magyanorszagi Fiololoppa	Budapest	Fatedio	3,1138	Aedan)
ı	38,313,81 S.A. Colonia La Postorma avenida la Paz	editio galeries ta pez iocal	W 109 % cuedra apajo de ta ambajada Americana.	The state of the s	a a la
1	15,782,36,5d6do Boqueron 11	Boqueron No. 319 eclose	Berges y de la Rasidentia 518 Piso Asuncion	Piso : Asuncian	Parguel
	180,71,103 InternetO (Thailand) Ltd 859/9 Room 2384,29th Floor	The Offices at Central World	Rama Road	Pathumen Banglook 10330	0 Thailand
	22,092,82-61 Ominus Street	Zna Floor Office Zas	Lineasol 3096	Oppus	to a committee of the second of
	\$3,706,64 10 Dromos 75	Kata Polemida	4155	Lineasol, Cypnie	The second secon
	17,003,05 Modern Seet	London	The second of th	Constitute designations and the state of the	WTW 7GB
;	1,542.06 215 W 104	\$1239	New York	YSO	NY 10025
-	128,500.06 Cody Technology Park	a company a manager of the	Famborough	, Martin 101 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	GU14 OLX
	SLMI 30, 250 Fibor, Suranya Marsann	Agrabad C.A.	Chibagong 4100, Bangladesh	AND A CALL CALLS AND ALL AND A CALL CONTRACT OF THE A	. A
:	70,135.05 International Husse	54 Não Street	Landon	Annually and the second	RECE
_that	78,336.00 Global Gateway 8	Rue De La Porte	Providence	Seycholine	
:	7,322.24 7th Floor	Planocama Bidg.	Tapuig City		Philippines
: 	4,01573.307 Waverley Caks Road	Sale: 405	- Action	And Andrew State S	NA CZ4SZ

Name	Amount	Address 1	Address 2	Details of security held by creditor	Date security given	Value of security
	4					
Other preditors						
Web Zone Ltd	450,000,000,77	Park Street, Landon	XE1 9EA	Debenture	21-Mar-18	£450,000
Total Creditors	10835 48934					

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as a fixed fee for work done to date. Attached to this information are details of the work the Joint Administrators propose to undertake and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

In this case, we intend seeking approval for further fees bases, once we have a better idea of the level of work required to realise assets and complete investigatory matters.

Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs. We will provide an update to creditors in our future progress reports.

Expense	Provider	Basis of fee arrangement	£ (net)
Statutory advertising	Legal & Public Notices	Cost per advert	160
Joint Administrators' bond	Insolvency Risk Specialists	Pre-agreed costs	720
Legal advice on administering the Administration	JMW Solicitors	tbc	20,000
Employee claims processing	ERA Solutions Ltd	Proposed Hourly rate	150
Report web-hosting	The Creditor Gateway	Fixed fee per report	50

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

The sub-contractors intended to be used on this case are in described in the expenses table above.

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. We would confirm that WSM Marks Bloom LLP does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements.